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Administrative Law & Regulatory Practice Update August 20, 2024 
 

Gibson Dunn Secures Nationwide Relief from 
Federal Trade Commission’s Non-Compete Rule 
Ryan, LLC v. Federal Trade Commission 

The United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas today granted summary 
judgment to Gibson Dunn’s client, Ryan, LLC, in its challenge to the Federal Trade Commission’s 
Non-Compete Rule.  The Rule would have retroactively invalidated over 30 million employment 
contracts and preempted the laws of 46 states.  The court set aside the rule, with nationwide 
effect, ordering that “the Rule shall not be enforced or otherwise take effect on its effective date of 
September 4, 2024 or thereafter.” 

Ryan, LLC was the first party to challenge the lawfulness of the Non-Compete Rule.  A group of 
trade associations led by the United States Chamber of Commerce intervened in the case to 
challenge the Rule as well.  Ryan and the intervenors had previously won a preliminary injunction 
and stay of the Rule.[1] 

The court today re-affirmed its core holdings that (1) the Rule exceeded the FTC’s statutory 
authority because the FTC does not have authority to promulgate substantive rules regarding 
unfair methods of competition and (2) the Rule is arbitrary and capricious, in violation of the 
Administrative Procedure Act, because the FTC failed to justify the nearly universal breadth of its 
ban.  The court’s summary judgment order applies nationwide. 

The court’s ruling means that the Non-Compete Rule will not take effect on September 4.  The 
FTC cannot enforce it against anyone, non-competes that were enforceable before the rule 
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remain enforceable, and businesses and workers are free to enter into new non-competes.  The 
FTC may appeal the ruling to the Fifth Circuit.  The FTC has not yet indicated whether or when it 
may appeal. 

[1] A discussion of that preliminary injunction is available here.

Gibson Dunn lawyers Eugene Scalia, Allyson N. Ho, Amir C. Tayrani, Andrew Kilberg, 
Elizabeth A. Kiernan, Aaron Hauptman, and Josh Zuckerman represent Ryan, LLC. 

Gibson Dunn’s lawyers are available to assist in addressing any questions you may have 
regarding the issues discussed in this update. Please contact the Gibson Dunn lawyer with whom 
you usually work, the authors, or any leader or member of the firm’s Administrative Law & 
Regulatory, Labor & Employment, or Antitrust & Competition practice groups: 

Administrative Law and Regulatory: 
Allyson N. Ho – Dallas (+1 214.698.3233, aho@gibsondunn.com) 
Eugene Scalia – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8673, escalia@gibsondunn.com) 
Amir C. Tayrani – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.887.3692, atayrani@gibsondunn.com) 
Helgi C. Walker – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.887.3599, hwalker@gibsondunn.com) 

Labor and Employment: 
Andrew G.I. Kilberg – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.887.3759, akilberg@gibsondunn.com) 
Karl G. Nelson – Dallas (+1 214.698.3203, knelson@gibsondunn.com) 
Jason C. Schwartz – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8242, jschwartz@gibsondunn.com) 
Katherine V.A. Smith – Los Angeles (+1 213.229.7107, ksmith@gibsondunn.com) 

Antitrust and Competition: 
Rachel S. Brass – San Francisco (+1 415.393.8293, rbrass@gibsondunn.com) 
Svetlana S. Gans – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8657, sgans@gibsondunn.com) 
Cynthia Richman – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8234, crichman@gibsondunn.com) 
Stephen Weissman – Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8678, sweissman@gibsondunn.com) 

Attorney Advertising: These materials were prepared for general informational purposes only based on information available at 
the time of publication and are not intended as, do not constitute, and should not be relied upon as, legal advice or a legal 
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liability in connection with any use of these materials. The sharing of these materials does not establish an attorney-client 

relationship with the recipient and should not be relied upon as an alternative for advice from qualified counsel. Please note that 
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